

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

)	
)	
IN RE 2014 RADIOSHACK ERISA LITIGATION)	MASTER FILE NO. 4:14-cv-00959-O
)	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:)	
)	
ALL ACTIONS)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Investigation of Claims and Discovery	4
C. Settlement Negotiations	5
D. The Proposed Settlement	6
III. The Settlement Is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable	7
A. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the <i>Reed</i> Factors	7
1. The Arm’s-Length Negotiations and Settlement Were Not the Product of Fraud or Collusion.....	7
2. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Costly, and Lengthy	8
3. The Litigation, Discovery, and Settlement Discussions Advanced Far Enough to Assess the Likely Outcome of the Claims Against the Trustee Defendants.....	10
4. Plaintiffs Faced Real Risks in Establishing Liability and Damages	11
5. The Settlement is in the Range Of Reasonableness in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation	13
IV. THE NOTICE PLAN HAS BEEN EFFECTIVELY IMPLEMENTED	15
V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED	17
VI. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.....	19
A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	20
1. The Class is So Numerous That Joinder is Impracticable	20
2. There are Issues of Law and Fact Common to All Class Members	20
3. The Claims or Defenses of the Named Plaintiffs are Typical of Claims or Defenses of All Class Members.....	21
4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class	21
B. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rules 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).....	23

C.	Class Counsel Should be Appointed as Settlement Class Counsel.....	24
VII.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-8853, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	18
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re: Bear Stearns Cos. ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1963 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2012).....	18
<i>Bredthauer v. Lundstrom, et al.</i> , No. 4:10-cv-3132 (D. Neb. Mar. 4, 2013).....	17
<i>In re Chesapeake Energy Corp. 2012 ERISA Class Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 621 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	25
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Secs., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	18
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , MDL No. 1446, No. 01-cv-3913, 2006 WL 1662596 (S.D. Tex. June 7, 2006)...	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Assoc. Sec., Der., & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1668 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2010)	18
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	9, 12
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global</i> , No. 08-cv-3799, 2010 WL 3386402 (ND. Ill. Aug. 25, 2010).....	19
<i>Hargrave, et al. v. TXU Corp., et al.</i> , No. 02-cv-2573 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2008).....	18
<i>In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc. Custom Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F.Supp.2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	17
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Lavine</i> , No. 12-cv-611, 2013 WL 427880 (E.D. Va. Feb. 4, 2013).....	19

M.D. v. Perry,
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) 20

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino LLC,
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) 20, 21

In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-md-1875 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2011) 18

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) *passim*

Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016 Mar. 18, 2016) 9

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) 19

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
No. 02-cv-2243, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) 7, 10, 18

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,
443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006) 18

Stott v. Capital Fin. Servs., Inc.,
277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011) 8, 20, 21, 24

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 7

In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 09-cv-0262, 2011 WL 7787962 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011) 9

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 02-cv-4816, 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004) 8, 9

Federal Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act 1, 2, 3

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.* *passim*

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) 19, 20, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1) 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2) 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3)	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4)	21, 22, 24
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b).....	23
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)	19
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2)	23
FED. R. CIV. P. 10(c)	2
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g).....	24, 25
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g)(1)(B).....	23, 24
Other Authorities	
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.641	15
